FORM PTO-1595 09-15-2003 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 6-93) $\overline{\mathbf{c}}\mathbf{T}$ 102550050 Attorney Docket No.: 54921-0001 To the Assistant Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. ATTN: BOX ASSIGNMENT 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Moneyline Telerate Holdings One Equity Partners LLC Street Address: 233 Broadway, 24th Floor New York, NY 10279 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ___ Yes X No Internal Address: 3. Nature of conveyance: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No __ Merger Assignment Security Agreement ___ Change of Name X Other Release of Security Interest Execution Date(s): June 11, 2003 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s): 5,168,446 and 5,220,219 A. Patent Application No.(s): Additional patent application and patent numbers attached: X_ No See attached Schedule B.

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 concerning document should be mailed:

Name: Michael S. Tuscan, Ph.D. 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R §3.41): <u>\$80.00</u> Internal Address: Customer No. 009629 Enclosed- payment by check

Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account 50-0310

Street Address: 8. Deposit account number: 50-0310 1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

City: Washington State: D.C. **Zip:** 20004

Attach duplicate of page if paying by deposit account

9. Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Muleal ST Michael S. Tuscan, Reg. No. 43,210 September 10, 2003 Signature Name of Person Signing 09/15/2003 LMELLER 00000029 500310 5168446

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: _7

01 FC:8021

TERMINATION OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This TERMINATION OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK INTEREST is executed as of June 11, 2003, by One Equity Partners LLC (the "Lender") with reference hereby made to that certain Term Loan and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of April 10, 2003 (as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Guaranty Agreement"), among Moneyline Telerate Holdings (the "Borrower"), the Guarantors referred to therein (the Borrower and the Guarantors being collectively referred to herein as the "Pledgors") and Lender.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty Agreement, the Pledgors executed and delivered to the Lender a Grant of Security Interest In and Mortgage of United States Trademarks and Patents, dated as of April 10, 2003 (the "Agreement"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office for (i) all of the Pledgors' right, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (the "Trademarks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all of the Pledgors' rights, title and interest in and to the United States patents (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, in each case together with (iii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement dated as of April 10, 2003 between the Pledgors and the Lender) and products of the Trademarks and Patents, (iv) the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks and (v) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Trademarks and Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

WHEREAS, the Pledgors have requested that the Lender release the liens and security interests granted to it in the right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Patents (to the extent of the Pledgors' interest therein) pursuant to the Agreement.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Lender:

- (A) terminates the Agreement.
- (B) releases the liens and security interests granted to it in the Trademarks and Patents pursuant to the Agreement and acknowledges, agrees and confirms that it has no right, title or interest in or to (or security interest in) the Trademarks and Patents; and
- (C) to the extent that the Lender shall be deemed to have any right, title or interest in the Trademark and Patents, retransfers and reassigns to the Pledgors all of such right, title and interest.

This Termination of Patent and Trademark Security Interest shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York and shall relate solely to the Agreement.

1-NY/1634920.1

PATENT REEL: 014468 FRAME: 0621 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination of Patent and Trademark Security Interest to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

ONE EQUITY PARTNERS LLC

By:

Name: Dan Selmonosky

Sanil (Jekl)

Title:

2

1-NY/1634920.1

PATENT REEL: 014468 FRAME: 0622

| NEW YORK |) | |
|----------|---|------|
| NEWYORK | : | ss.: |

On this the 5th day of September, 2003 before me,

TECHANIE & BARDI, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared

DANIEL J. SELMONOSKY,

[personally known to me,

[Interest of proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the Dan Selmonosky of One Equity Partners LLC who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of One Equity Partners LLC, the banking corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

STEPHANIE E. BARBI

Notary Public, State of New York

No. 31-4851620

Commission Expires February 10, 18 2006

-NY/1634920.1

RECORDED: 09/10/2003

3

PATENT REEL: 014468 FRAME: 0623